

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date:August 4, 2020To:Gregory W. Veliz, City ManagerFrom:Eric Augst, Special Projects DesignerVia:Patti McLauchlin, Assistant City Manager
Mark Finigan, Finance Director
Steve McAlearney, Director of Engineering

Subject:Approve Work Order for Pavement Marking, Striping & Roadway Signage

ACTION STATEMENT

Award a Work Order in the amount of \$105,725.10 to Charlie Toppino and Sons, Inc. (CTS) for pavement marking inclusive of all ROW and permitting fees. Authorize City Manager to execute this agreement.

BACKGROUND

Resolution 20-095 approved the CTS unit price bid to provide work on a task order basis in response to ITB 20-007: *Pavement Marking, Striping and Roadway Signage*. Streets to be striped under this work order are: Varela (United to Truman), Thomas (Catherine to Southard), Angela (Emma to Thomas), Reynolds (Seminole to Atlantic), Seminole (Alberta to Reynolds), and South Roosevelt at Smathers Beach. Streets will be striped in accordance with FDOT standards and CKW Code of Ordinances Chapter 70, Article IV, Division 5 *Residential Parking Permit Program* and Resolution 18-294 "*setting forth the percentage of Residential parking spaces per block.*"

PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION

This resolution supports Strategic Plan, Infrastructure, Goal #1: A transportation system which is aesthetically attractive, functional, efficient, safe and environmentally sensitive.

II41022003 Pavement Marking Page 2

FINANCIAL

The Work Order sum of \$105,725.10 will be funded from account 102 4102 541 4600, Project #II41022003 *Pavement Marking, Striping & Roadway Signage*. Full funding is currently available in the FY 2020 budget.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends awarding a Work Order in the amount of \$105,725.10 to Charlie Toppino and Sons, Inc. for pavement marking inclusive of all ROW and permitting fees. Authorize City Manager to execute this agreement.